

CHARLIE LANTER
DIRECTOR
GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: LINDA GORTON, MAYOR

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: MAY 27, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval of Sandoval Custom Creations, Inc., as a Sole Source Provider for

the Division of Police

Request: Council authorization to approve Sandoval Custom Creations, Inc., as a sole source provider for the purchase Trans- Cam, Cobra-Cam and 360 Splice Boot-Cam camera systems for the Division of Police at a cost not to exceed \$51,604.

Purpose of Request: The Division of Police is requesting to establish Sandoval Custom Creations, Inc. as a sole source provider to purchase Trans- Cam, Cobra-Cam and 360 Splice Boot-Cam systems with hardware for installation. These camera systems are built and ready for deployment, which will save hundreds of hours in training and labor costs of building these systems in house which the Division of Police does not have the capability to do.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? Estimated cost is \$51,604. No future cost are anticipated.

Are the funds budgeted?

FUND	DEPT	SECTION	ACCT	PROJECT	ACTIVITY	BUD	AMOUNT
	ID					REF	
3140	505506	5561	75801	PROJSAFNE 2018	FED_GRANT	2021	\$51,604

File Number: 0566-21

Director/Commissioner: Weathers/Armstrong

